date of acquisition. Any excess of the purchase price over the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired has been recorded as goodwill. We are currently
determining the fair values of a significant portion of these net assets. The preliminary work performed in estimating the fair values is reflected in these
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. The final determination of these fair values will be completed as soon as possible but no later
than one year from the acquisition date.

This final valuation will be based on the actual assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date. Although the final determination may result in
asset and liability fair values that are different than the preliminary estimates of these amounts included herein, it is not expected that those differences will be
material to an understanding of the impact of this transaction to our financial results.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2007
(Dollars in millions, except per-share data)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments  Pro Forma
  Lilly  ImClone  (Note 4)  Combined

Net sales  $18,633.5  $417.9  $   $19,051.4

Cost of sales   4,248.8   127.8   78.8(b)   4,455.4
Research and development   3,486.7   152.1   3,638.8
Acquired in-process research and development   745.6   745.6
Marketing, selling and administrative   6,095.1   79.4   6,174.5
Asset impairments, restructuring, and other special charges   302.5   110.0   412.5
Other income (loss) — net   122.0   146.7   (399.4)(a)(c)  (130.7)

Income before income taxes   3,876.8   95.3   (478.2)   3,493.9
Income taxes   923.8   55.5   (189.5)(d)   789.8

Net income  $ 2,953.0  $ 39.8  $(288.7)  $ 2,704.1

Earnings per share — basic and diluted  $ 2.71  $ 0.46   $ 2.48

Weighted average shares used to calculate earnings per common share amounts:

Basic   1,090.4   85.8   1,090.4
Diluted   1,090.7   86.8   1,090.7

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income
For the nine months ended September 30, 2008
(Dollars in millions, except per-share data)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments  Pro Forma
  Lilly  ImClone  (Note 4)  Combined

Net sales  $15,167.5  $355.8  $   $15,523.3

Cost of sales   3,467.4   121.0   59.1(b)   3,647.5
Research and development   2,781.6   122.3   2,903.9
Acquired in-process research and development   150.0   150.0
Marketing, selling and administrative   4,899.8   90.7   4,990.5
Asset impairments, restructuring, and other special charges   1,894.0   84.9   1,978.9
Other income (loss) — net   55.1   74.8   (316.6)(a)(c)  (186.7)

Income before income taxes   2,029.8   11.7   (375.7)   1,665.8
Income taxes   472.3   52.7   (180.1)(d)   344.9

Net income (loss)  $ 1,557.5  $ (41.0)  $(195.6)  $ 1,320.9

Earnings (loss) per share — basic and diluted  $ 1.42  $ (0.47)   $ 1.21

Weighted average shares used to calculate earnings per common share amounts:

Basic   1,093.9   86.9   1,093.9
Diluted   1,093.9   86.9   1,093.9

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2008
(Dollars in millions)

   Pro Forma
   Adjustments  Pro Forma
  Lilly  ImClone  (Note 4)  Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 4,353.6  $ 816.8  $(2,000.0)(e)  $ 3,170.4
Short-term investments   1,765.2   204.7   (80.4)(i)   1,889.5
Accounts receivable, net of allowances   2,702.0   2,702.0
Inventories   2,111.6   139.8   (10.5)(i)   2,240.9
Other current assets   2,324.1   119.1   47.2(i)   2,490.4

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS   13,256.5   1,280.4   (2,043.7)   12,493.2

OTHER ASSETS

Goodwill and other intangibles — net   2,298.8   1,406.7(f)   3,705.5
Other noncurrent assets   4,200.4   156.0   (20.0)(i)   4,336.4

   6,499.2   156.0   1,386.7   8,041.9

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT   8,262.1   393.3   (52.6)(i)   8,602.8

  $28,017.8  $1,829.7  $ (709.6)  $29,137.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES

Short-term borrowings  $ 26.5  $ 600.0  $ 4,508.3(e)  $ 5,134.8
Other current liabilities   6,083.1   210.9   (20.0)(i)   6,274.0

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   6,109.6   810.9   4,488.3   11,408.8

Long-term debt   4,585.6   4,585.6
Other noncurrent liabilities   3,301.0   121.8   384.4(g)(i)  3,807.2

   7,886.6   121.8   384.4   8,392.8

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Common stock   711.1   0.1   (0.1)(h)   711.1
Additional paid-in capital   3,913.1   992.4   (992.4)(h)   3,913.1
Retained earnings (deficit)   12,616.3   (71.4)   (4,613.9)(h)   7,931.0
Employee benefit trust   (2,635.0)   (2,635.0)
Deferred costs-ESOP   (88.8)   (88.8)
Accumulated other comprehensive income   (395.9)   4.7   (4.7)(h)   (395.9)

   14,120.8   925.8   (5,611.1)   9,435.5
Less cost of common stock in treasury   99.2   28.8   (28.8)(h)   99.2

   14,021.6   897.0   (5,582.3)   9,336.3

  $28,017.8  $1,829.7  $ (709.6)  $29,137.9

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements
(Dollars in millions, except per-share data)

Note 1: Description of transaction and basis of presentation

On November 24, 2008, we acquired all of the outstanding stock of ImClone Systems Incorporated (ImClone) for an estimated purchase price of
approximately $6.5 billion. The merger has been accounted for as a purchase under accounting principles generally accepted in the United States (GAAP).
Under the purchase method of accounting, the assets and liabilities of ImClone are recorded as of the completion of the merger, at their respective fair values,